The foreign currency positions as of December 31 of the previous year are as follows:

The disclosures required by IFRS 7 for foreign exchange risks include a sensitivity analysis that shows the effects of
hypothetical changes in the relevant risk variables on profit or loss and equity. In general, all non-functional currencies
in which Group companies enter into financial instruments are considered to be relevant risk variables. The effects on
a particular reporting period are determined by applying the hypothetical changes in these risk variables to the
financial instruments held by the Group as of the balance sheet date. It is assumed that the positions on the balance
sheet date are representative for the entire year. The sensitivity analysis does not include the foreign exchange
differences that result from translating the net asset positions of the foreign Group companies into the Group
currency, the euro.

A 10% increase or decrease in the relevant functional currency versus the following major currencies as of
December 31, 2011 would have had the following effect on profit or loss and equity (both excluding income taxes):

in € million USD EUR NOK Other Total
Financial assets 335.5 30.3 2.2 34.2 402.2
Financial liabilities and provisions (309.1) (73.5) (27.9) (29.9) (440.4)
Net foreign currency position 26.4 (43.2) (25.7) 4.3 (38.2)

in € million USD EUR GBP Other Total
Financial assets 290.0 13.7 8.0 42.1 353.8
Financial liabilities and provisions (274.3) (47.6) (35.7) (12.2) (369.8)
Net foreign currency position 15.7 (33.9) (27.7) 29.9 (16.0)

   Appreciation of 10% Devaluation of 10%

in € million   Gain/(loss) Equity Gain/(loss) Equity
US dollar   (2.4) (3.1) 2.9 3.8
Euro   3.9 3.9 (4.8) (4.8)
Norwegian krone   2.3 2.3 (2.9) (2.9)
Other currencies   (0.3) (5.7) 0.5 7.1

2011
RHI Group

112

The hypothetical effect on profit or loss as of December 31, 2010 can be summarized as follows:

Interest rate risks

The exposure to interest rate risks is presented through sensitivity analyses in accordance with IFRS 7. These
analyses show the effects of changes in market interest rates on interest payments, interest income and interest
expense and on equity.

The RHI Group measures fixed-interest financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost, and did not elect to
use the option that permits the measurement of these items at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a